ORDINANCE NO. 07-84 AC CMS$

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF 7L CONSTRUCTION, LLC OF
BELLEVUE, OHIO, FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF WOODHAVEN PLACE
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain,
State of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring

SECTION 1 That the bid of 7L Construction, LLC of Bellevue, Ohio, for the
reconstruction of Woodhaven Place in the City of Oberlin, being the lowest and
best bid received, is hereby accepted, and the City Manager i1s hereby
authorized and directed to enter into a contract accordingly, said bid being in
the amount of $113,301 00

SECTION 2 It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this
Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in
an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of
any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open
to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121 22
of the Ohio Revised Code

SECTION 3 That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety
of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily
operation of a municipal department, to wit

“to accept a competitive bid in a timely manner and to avoid construction
delays”, and shall take effect immediately upon passage

PASSED 1st Reading ~ 10/15/2007(E)

2nd Reading -
3 Reading -
ATTEST
Belinda B Anderson Daniel §ardner
CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

3
POSTED 10/16/2007

EFFECTIVE DATE 10/16/2007
S /ORD07-84woodhavenplace




City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Maternials Specifications

00010 NOTICE OF AWARD

To 7L Construction, LLC
553 Southwest Street, PO Box 326
Bellevue, Olo 44811

The City of Oberlin, Ohio having considered the Bid submutted by you for Woodhaven Place Reconstruction in response to the

Advertisement for Bids dated September 9 & 16. 2007 and n the amount of $113.301 00 does hereby notify you that your Bid has

been accepted by City Ordinance No 07-84

The following vanations from the Specifications and Bid Instructions have been allowed

None

All bids remain available for acceptance for the peniod of time stated 1n the Instructions to Bidders

You are required to execute the Agreement within ten (10) calendar days from the date of this Notice to you If you fail to execute
said Agreement within ten (10) calendar of the date of this Notice, the City of Oberlin will be entitled to consider all your nghts
ansing out of the City's acceptance of your Bid as abandoned and as a forfeiture of your Bid Bond The City of Oberhin will also be
entitled to such other nghts as may be granted by law

City @hlo }
P Bl /

Title \J“UJ/CJ\u%,f Date /fi 30/¢7

Acceptance of Notice of Award

Receipt of the above Notice of Award 1s hereby acknowledged by

Z /Jvns Mkthran, LIC , this -\S’]/day of
/M”l/? «A.'/' . 7
By £ e

L,

Trtle é Cre =/ /777’»1 gt

Page of



ORDINANCE NO. 07-84 AC CM3

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE BID OF 7L CONSTRUCTION, LLC OF
BELLEVUE, OHIO, FOR THE RECONSTRUCTION OF WOODHAVEN PLACE
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Oberlin, County of Lorain,
state of Ohio, five-sevenths (5/7ths) of all members elected thereto concurring

SECTION 1 That the bid of 7L Construchon, LLC of Bellevue, Ohio, for the
reconstruction of Woodhaven Place in the City of Oberlin, being the lowest and
best bid received, is hereby accepted, and the City Manager 1s hereby
authorized and directed to enter into a contract accordingly, said bid being in
the amount of $113,301 00

SECTION 2 It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this
Council concerning or relating fo the adoption of this ordinance were adopted in
an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of
any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open
to the public In compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121 22
of the Ohio Revised Code

SECTION 3 That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency
measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health, and safety
of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio, or to provide for the usual daily
operation of @ municipal department, to wit

“to accept a competitive bid in a timely manner and to avoid construction
delays”, and shall take effect immediately upon passage

PASSED 1t Reading - 10/15/2007(E)

2rd Reading -
3 Reading -
ATTEST
WM ﬁi/ff B
Belinda B Anderson Daniel pardner
CLERK OF COUNCIL PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

/
POSTED 10/16/2007

EFFECTIVE DATE 10/14/2007
S /ORDO7-84woodhavenplace




City of Oberhin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Matenials Specifications

00011 AGREEMENT

This Agreement, made this 29 day of October, 2007 by and between the City of Oberlin Ohio, heremafter called the "City", acting

herein through 1ts City Manager and 7L Construction, doing bustness as (a corporation) (a partnership) (an individual) m the City of

B

ellevue, County of Huron and State of Ohio. hereinafter called the "Contractor "

WITNESSETH That for and n consideration of the payments and agreements hereinafter mentioned

1

2

The Contractor will furnish equipment n accordance with the terms of the Contract Documents

The following vaniations from the Contract Documents and or options have been agreed to
None

The term "Contract Documents” means and includes the following

a) Advertisement for Bids

b) Instruction to Bidders

¢) General Conditions

d) Bid including all attachments thereto

¢) Bid Bond

f) Delinquent Personal Property Tax Affidavit

g) Notice of Award

h) Agreement (with Legal & Fiscal Officers' Certificates)
1) Specifications

3) Addenda
No N/A, dated 20
No N/A, dated .20

The City will pay to the Contractor in the manmer and at such times as set forth in the Contract Documents, such amounts
as required by this Agreement

City's engagement of the Contractor 1s based upon the Contractor's representations to the City that the Contractor
has reviewed all documents pertinent to 1ts portion or scope of the and has found them m all respects to be complete,
accurate adequate consistent, coordnated and sufficient,

15 an organization experienced in and quahified willing and able to provide equipment of the nature and type necessary to
perform 1ts portion or scope of the Work 1s authorized and heensed to do busmess n Ohio has the experuise and abibity to
meet the City's objectives and requirements

The Contractor shall furmish services and labor which expeditiousty and economcally and properly complete 1ts particular
scope of the Work 1n the manner most consistent with eh City's mterests and objectives, 1n accordance with the Contract
Documents and mn accordance with the highest standards currently practiced by persons and entities performing
comparable labor and services on projects of similar size and complexity

The Contractor expressly warrants and guarantees to the City that all goods, products materials, equipment, and systems
incorporated i 1ts particular scope of the Work conform to apphicable Specifications. descriptions mnstructions Drawings
data and samples be new (unless otherwise specified or permitied and without apparent damage be of quality equal t0 or
higher than that required by the Bid Documents be merchantable , and free from defects

The Contractor expressly warrants and guarantees to the City that all labor and services required for its particular scope of
Work shall comply with the Bid Documents, be performed 1n a workmanlhihe manner and be free from defects

All warrannes and guarantees set forth above shall be 1n addition to all other warranties express, imphed or statutory and
shall survive payment for acceptance or inspection of or farlure to mspect the Work

Page of



10

11

12

City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

This Agreement shall be binding upon all parties hereto and their respective heirs, executors, admimistrators, successors,
and assigns

With respect to the intent and interpretation of this Contract, the City and the
Contractor agree as follows

GV

®)

©

)

E)

®

(&)

(H)

This Contract, together with the Contractor's and Surety's performance and payment bonds for the Project, 1f
any, constitute the entire and exclusive agreements between the parties with reference to the Project, and said
Contract supersedes any and all prior discussions, communications, representations, understandings,
negotiations, or agreements

Anything that may be required, imphed or inferred by the documents which make up this Contract, or any one
or more of them, shall be provided by the Contractor for the Contract Price,

Nothing contained 1n this Contract shall create, nor be interpreted to create privity or any other relationship
whatsoever between the City and any person except the Contractor,

When a word, term, or phrase 1s used in this Contract, it shall be interpreted or construed first, as defined herein
second, 1f not defined, according to its generally accepted meaning n the construction industry. and third, 1f
there 1s no generally accepted meaning in the construction industry, according to 1ts common and customary
usage,

The words "include”, "includes”, or “including”, as used 1n this Contract, shall be deemed to be followed by the
phrase, "without himitation"

The specification herein of any act, fatlure, refusal omussion event, occurrence or condition as constituting a
matenial breach of this Contract shall not imply that any other non-specified act, fatlure refusal omission,
event, occurrence or condition shall be deemed not to constitute a material breach of this Contract,

The Contractor shall have a continuing duty to read, examine, review compare and contrast cach of the
documents which make up this Contract, shop drawings, and other submittal and shall give written notice to the
City and the Engineer of any conflict, ambiguity, error or omussion which the Contractor may find with respect
to these documents before proceeding with the affected work The express or imphed approval by the City or
the Engineer of any shop drawings or other submuttal shall not relieve the Contractor of the contmuing duties
mmposed hereby, nor shall any such approval be evidence of the Contractor's comphance with this Contract The
City has requested the Engineer to only prepare documents for the Project, including the plans and
specifications for the Project, which are accurate, adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient for
construction HOWEVER, THE City MAKES NO REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY OF ANY
NATURE WHATSOEVER TO THE CONTRACTOR CONCERNING SUCH DOCUMENTS The Contractor
agam hereby acknowledges and represents that 1t has recetved, reviewed and carefully examined such
documents, has found them to be complete accurate adequate, consistent, coordinated and sufficient for
construction, and that the Contractor has not, does not, and will not rely upon any representations or warranties
by the City concerning such documents, as no such representations or warranties have been or are hereby made,

In the event of any conflict, discrepancy, or inconsistency among any of the documents which make up this
Contract. the following shall control

(1) As between figures given on plans and scaled measurements the figures shall govern
2) As between large scale plans and small scale plans, the large scale plans shall govern,
3) As between plans and specifications, the requirements of the specifications shall govern
(4) As between this document and the plans or specifications this document shall govern

The Contractor shall perform all of the work required 1mphed or reasonably inferable from this Contract including, but not
Iimited to the following

(A) Construction of the Project

(B) The furmshing of any required surety bonds and msurance

(@]

The provision or furnishing, and prompt payment therefor, of labor, supervision, services, materials, supplies,
equipment, fixtures, apphances facihities tools, transportation, storage power, fuel, heat, light, cooling, or
other utilities, required for construction and all necessary building permits and other permuts required for the
construction of the Project

Page of



13

14

15

City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Matenals Specifications

D) Neither payment to the Contractor, utihization of the Project for any purpose by the City, nor any other act or
omussion by the City shall be interpreted or construed as an acceptance of any work of the Contractor not
strictly in compliance with this Contract,

E) Prior to being entitled to recerve final payment, and as a condition precedent thereto, the Contractor shall
furmish the City, 1n the form and manner required by City, 1f any, with a copy to the Engmeer

1) An affidavit that all of the Contractor's obligations to subcontractors laborers equipment or material
suppliers, or other third parties 1n connection with the Project, have been paid or otherwise satisfied,

) If required by the City, separate releases of lien or hen warvers from each subcontractor, lower tier
subcontractor, laborer, supplier or other person or entity who has, or might have a claim agamnst the
City or the City's property,

(3) If applicable consent(s) of surety to final payment,

4) All product warranties, operating manuals. nstruction manuals and other recorddocuments,
drawings and things customarily required of the Contractor, or expressly required herein, as a part of
or pnor to Project closeout,

Termination by the Contractor

If the City repeatedly fails to perform 1its matenal obhigations to the Contractor for a perod of thirty (30) days after
recerving written notice from the Contractor of its intent fo termnate hereunder, the contractor may terminate performance
under ths Contract by written notice to the City and the Engineer In such event, the Contractor shall be entitled to recover
from the City as though the City had terminated the Contractor's performance under this Contract for convenience

City's Rught to Suspend Contractor's Performance

The City shall have the right at any time to drect the Contractor to suspend its performance, or any designated part thereof,
for any reason whatsoever, or without reason, for a cumulative period of up to calendar days If any such suspension 1s
directed by the City, the Contractor shall immediately comply with same

In the event the City directs a suspension of performance under this Paragraph , through no fault of the Contractor, the City
shall pay the Contractor as full compensation for such suspension the Contractor's reasonable costs, actually mcurred and
paid, of

(A) demobilization and remobilization, including such costs paid to subcontractors,

(B) preserving and protecting work 1n place,

(C) storage of matenials or equipment purchased for the Project, including mnsurance thereon
(D) performing 1n a later, or durmng a longer, time frame than that contemplated by this Contract
Termination by the City

The City may termmate this Contract 1n accordance with the following terms and conditions

(A) The City may, for any reason whatsoever terminate performance under this Contract by the Contractor for
convenience The City shall give written notice of such termination to the Contractor specifying when
termination becomes effective The Contractor shall mcur no further obligations in connection with the work
and the Contractor shall stop work when such termination becomes effective The Contractor shall also
termunate outstanding orders and subcontracts The Contractor shall settle the iabilities and claims arising out
of the termination of subcontracts and orders The City may direct the Contractor to assign the Contractor's
night, title and interest under termination orders or subcontracts to the City or its designee The Contractor shall
transfer uitie and deliver to the City such completed or partially completed work and matenials, equipment, parts,
fixtures, information and Contract nghts as the Contractor has When termimnated for convenence the
Contractor shall be compensated as follows

(1) The Contractor shall submut a termunation claim to the City and the Engineer specifying the amounts
due because of the termmation for convemence together with costs, pricing or other data required by
the City or the Engineer 1f the Contractor fails to file a termnation claim within one (1) year from
the effective date of termmation, the City shall pay the Contractor an amount derived in accordance
with Subparagraph (3) below

2) The City and the Contractor may agree to the compensation, if any, due to the Contractor hereunder

Page of




City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Matenals Specifications

3) Absent agreement to the amount due to the Contractor, the City shall pay the Contractor the
following amounts

(a) Contract prices for labor, materials, equipment and other services accepted under this Contract,

(b) Reasonable costs incurred 1n preparing to perform and in performing the terminated portion of
the work, and in terminating the Contractor's performance, plus a fair and reasonable allowance
for direct jobsite overhead and profit thereon (such profit shall not include anticipated profit or
nonsequential damages), provided however that 1f it appears that the Contractor would have
not profited or would have sustamned a loss if the enure Contract would have been completed,
no profit shall be allowed or included and the amount of compensation shall be reduced 10
reflect the anticipated rate of loss, if any,

(c) Reasonable costs of settling and paying claims arising out of the termnation of subcontracts or
orders pursuant to Subparagraph (A) of this Paragraph These costs shall not include amounts
paid m accordance with other provisions hereof

The total sum to be paid the Contractor shall not exceed the total Contract Price, as properly adjusted. reduced
by the amount of payments otherwise made, and shall in no event include duplication of payment

(B) If the Contractor does not perform the work, or any part thereof, n a imely manner supply adequate labor,
supervisory personnel or proper equipment or materials, or 1f it fails to tmely discharge 1ts obhigations for labor,
equipment and materials or proceeds to disobey applicable law, or otherwise commuts a violation of a matenal
provision of this Contract, then the City 1n addition to any other nghts 1t may have agamnst the Contractor or
others, may terminate the performance of the Contractor and assume possession of the Project site and of all
matenals and equipment at the site and may complete the work In such case, the Contractor shall not be paid
further unti} the work ts complete Afier final completion has been achieved 1f any portion of the Contract
Price, as it may be modified hereunder, remains after the cost to the City of completing the work. including all
costs and expenses of every nature incurred, has been deducted by the City, such remamder shall belong to the
Contractor Otherwise, the Contractor shall pay and make whole the City for such cost This obhigation for
payment shall survive the termination of the Contract

In the event the employment of the Contractor ts terminated by the City for cause pursuant to this Subparagraph
B) and 1t 1s subsequently determined by a Court of competent junisdiction that such termmnation was without
cause such termination shall thereupon be deemed a Termination for Convenience under Subparagraph A) and
the provisions of Subparagraph (A) shall apply

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed, or caused to be executed by their duly authorized officials, this
Agreement 1n three copies each of which shall be deemed an onginal on the date first written above

e m?? /au\A/—\
B /\.P/

City Manager Q

(Seal)

Page of



City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Matenials Specifications

Contractor
By
Title éﬂm@/ Y
Address 553 ‘Sca.ﬂzsj Gryect
Phone 7/ ¢'Vg«‘;" 83/ 7
(Seal)
ATTEST

(Secretary, if Corporation)

(Witness)

Page of



City of Oberhin - Public Works Standards
Construction and Matenals Specifications

00012 CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO - FISCAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE

Project Identification Woodhaven Place Reconstruction

I 1 Salvatore Talarico, Finance Director hereby certify that I am the qualified and acting fiscal officer of the City of Oberlin, Ohio,
and that the amount of money, to wit $113.301 00, required to meet the cost of the attached Agreement between the City of Oberlin
and 7L Construction (Contractor) has been lawfully appropnated for the purpose of said Agreement and the money so appropnated 1s

on deposit or (in process of collection) to the credit of the appropnate fund subject to annual appropnations
S / gd 200

I Salvatore Talarico, Firance Director
i

Page of



City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Materials Specifications

00013 CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO - LEGAL OFFICER'S CERTIFICATE

Project Identification Woodhaven Place Reconstruction

The foregoing Agreement between the City of Oberhin, Ohio, (City) and 7L Construction(Contractor) 1s approved as to form

Date Eric Severs, Law Director

Page  of



City of Oberhin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Matenals Specifications

00014 NOTICE TO PROCEED

To 7L Construction, LLC Date November 13, 2007

553 Southwest Street Project  Woodhaven Place Improvements

Bellevue, Ohio 44811
You are hereby to commence WORK 1n accordance with the Agreement dated October 29, 2007, on or before November 13, 2007

The date of completion of all WORK 1s, therefore, May 31, 2008

Owner berl 10

By

A "T/ v/
Enic Norenberg, Clty

ACCEPTANCE OF NOTICE

Receipt of the above NOTICE TO PROCEED 1s hereby acknowiedged by

74 st;WaS‘aq 4( this /? day of

/ VJU("A: A/ 2002
By M @
—éz’&éﬁ@ gl

Title

Page of



City of Oberlin — Public Works Standards
Construction and Matenals Specifications

00022 EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE PACKAGE

221  THE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANCE PACKAGE IS INSERTED HEREINAFTER

2211  Contractor shall use the included forms or other forms as may be provided by the City dunng the course of the contract

PWS-CMSDIVOOMASTER07_V01_COX doc
Page 22-37 of 62

Last printed 9/5/2007 4 45 00 PM




City of Oberlin

85 South Main St Oberlin, OH 44074
Public Works Department

October 5, 2007
TO Gary Boyle, Interim City Manager
FROM Jeff Baumann, Public Works Director X/

RE Woodhaven Place Recommendation

The Public Works Department previously (August 17™) recommended the addition of
Woodhaven Place to this years’ Capital Budget Although City Council did not take formal
action at 1ts meeting of August 20", Council indicated 1ts willingness for staff to prepare
drawings and specifications to bid for the reconstruction of Woodhaven Place I subsequently
sent a letter to the residents informing them that the Public Works Department would solicit bids

The Department’s recommendation 1s to re-build Woodhaven Place as an asphalt street (rather
than concrete), City Engineer Keith Johnson and IS Manager Dawn Ferntto prepared and bid the
project as such  Keith’s preliminary cost estimate of $116,435 27 was revised slightly upwards
to $121,500 for the bid  On October 2™ bids were opened

We received 5 bids as itemized below and on the bid tab

7L Construction $113,301 00
RMH Concrete $114,671 15
R E Ruce, Inc $117,089 00
AJ Riley, Inc $120,893 50
D&M Earthmoving $126,693 00

Code Admimstrator Marshall Whitehead has reviewed and approved EEO data submutted by all
bidders, see attached

I have discussed the project with 7L General Manager Mike Dendinger who reports that they
would construct the improvements as early as possible 1n the spring, 2008 Thus 1s not un-
anticipated given the season

In the short term, funds available in the Income Tax Capital Improvement Fund #112 can be
used to pay the proposed cost of the contract A budget adjustment will be required this fall to
re-allocate funds from Issue II Fund #650 ($+/-$68,000) and to increase appropnations within
Fund #112 (+/-$30,000) Thus 1s 1n keeping with my August 17" recommendation

It 15 the Public Works Department’s recommendation that City Council award this contract to 7L
Construction, LLC of Bellevue, OH 1n the amount of $113,301 00

If there are any questions, please let me know




berlin

85 South Main Street, Oberlin Ohio 44074

BID TAB SHEET

Project Name: 2007 Woodhaven Place Improvements

Estimate: & |2, "D, Date: Tuesday, October 2, 2007, 10:00 a.m.

Vg gr e v BT A g e FREof oot LD £ e wob - N N R e
B ity i ST st iBatie, face o ~ a 23 Yo B G
RACHI > 3 : s A by
% R - A ¥
hirex o4 S i N Sa vy S
G % : R
_ : N 3
.:P;,{;-"l R T 15g g foesr AT
‘s A L~y - e ™ ™ YR P

—JL. OmstrachioN
om# Conoreke g5 a6l

AT Kiley Tnc yes | 4)20,893.52

Qe Re Ine. gs  |417,0%9.%

ot

ifL

L
5

]

.
o

iy

¢

:
it
4

=5

o
Bl

e

S \Public Works\biddocs\2001 Files\BIDTAB SHT




City of

Oberlin

85 S. Main Street, Oberhin, Ohio 44074

MEMORANDUM

DATE October 4, 2007

TO Jeff Baumann, Public Works Director

FROM MEJ’ Contract Compliance Officer

RE* EEO REVIEW - 2007 WOODHAVEN PLACE IMPROVEMENTS

| have reviewed the EEO data submitted with the above bid and find the following

Approved

Al Riley

7L Construction

D & M Earth Moving, Ltd
RE Rice

RMH Concrete

/skp

cc Marshall Whitehead, Contract Compliance Officer
Gary Boyle, interim City Manager
File

C \MY DOCUMENTS\MYFILES\2006 SHARON PEARSONS FILES\2006 EEQ INFORMATION\BID DOC




